

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

STATE OF IOWA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

T. J. W.,

Defendant-Appellant.

SUPREME COURT 22-0805

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR SCOTT COUNTY
HONORABLE CHRISTINE DALTON, JUDGE

APPELLANT'S AMENDED REPLY BRIEF AND ARGUMENT

MARTHA J. LUCEY
State Appellate Defender
Mlucey@spd.state.ia.us
appellatedefender@spd.state.ia.us

STATE APPELLATE DEFENDER'S OFFICE
Fourth Floor Lucas Building
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-8841 / (515) 281-7281 FAX

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Certificate of Service	2
Table of Authorities	4
Statement of the Issues Presented for Review	7
Statement of the Case	10
Argument	
I. The district court lacked subject matter jurisdiction and/or statutory authority to enter a restitution order for payment of the victim’s pecuniary damages after the successful completion of all conditions of the deferred judgment, dismissal and expungement	10
II. The victim pecuniary damages restitution order is not supported by substantial evidence.....	17
III. Once the case was dismissed, TW had a legitimate expectation of finality. Statutory and double jeopardy principles prevent the resurrection of the dismissed case.	22
Conclusion.....	26
Attorney's Cost Certificate	27
Certificate of Compliance.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page:</u>
Cedar Rapids Community School Dist. v. Pease, 807 N.W.2d 839 (Iowa 2011).....	20
In re Estate of Falck, 672 N.W.2d 785 (Iowa 2003)	16
Lanier v. State, 270 So.3d 304 (Ala. Crim. App. 2018)	26
Simmons v. State Public Defender, 791 N.W.2d 69 (Iowa 2010)	22
Smith v. Dist. Ct, 109 N.W. 1085 (Iowa 1906)	25
State v. Allen, 601 N.W.2d 689 (Iowa 1999)	24
State v. Holmberg, 449 N.W.2d 376 (Iowa 1989).....	13, 23
State v. Houston, No. 09-1623, 2010 WL 5050564 (Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 8, 2010)	25-26
State v Loye, 670 N.W.2d 141 (Iowa 2003).....	15
State v. Ludwig, 305 N.W.2d 511 (Iowa 1981).....	15
State v. Manning, No. 19-0464, 2020 WL 569335 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 28, 2020)	15
State v. Mohr, No. 19-0070, 2020 WL 564907 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 5, 2020)	20
State v. Pals, 805 N.W.2d 767 (Iowa 2011)	17
State v. Patterson, 984 N.W.2d 449 (Iowa 2023)	18

State v. Ripperger, No. 14-2108, 2016 WL 146525 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 13, 2016)	20
State v. Ross, No. 13-0686, 2014 WL 3928878 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 13, 2014)	16
State v. Stessman, 460 N.W.2d 461 (Iowa 1990).....	17, 18
State v. Van Wie, No. 13-0133, 2014 WL 69517 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 9, 2014)	16
State v. Wilkerson, No. 11-1522, 2012 WL 2819369 (Iowa Ct. App. July 11, 2012)	20
<u>Constitutional Provisions:</u>	
U.S. Const. amend. V	22, 24
<u>Court Rules & Statutes:</u>	
Iowa Code § 907.1(3) (2022)	11
Iowa Code § 907.3(1)(b) (2022).....	12
Iowa Code § 907.9(4)(a) (2022).....	22, 24
Iowa Code § 907.9(4)(b) (2022).....	22, 24
Iowa Code § 910.3 (2022)	14, 17, 23
Iowa Code § 910.7 (2022)	18
Iowa Code § 910.7(1) (2022)	14, 23
Iowa R. App. P. 6.907	22

Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.24(5)(a)..... 22

2020 Iowa Acts, ch 1074, § 74, 83..... 17-18

2020 Iowa Acts, ch 1074, § 79, 80, 83..... 18

2021 Iowa Acts, ch 80, § 377 18

2021 Iowa Acts, ch 145, § 8 18

Other Authorities:

<https://www.kbb.com/car-advice/it-may-cost-more-than-you-think-to-replace-windshield/>..... 21
